

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 971327, Version: 3

971327 SUBSTITUTE 3

## THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the submittal, acceptance and funding of the City of Milwaukee's 1998 consolidated community development entitlement funding for Mandated/Essential Services from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development through the Community Block Grant Administration (CBGA).

This resolution authorizes the Community Block Grant Administration to execute and implement contracts for activity consistent with the approved outputs designated for Mandated/Essential Services in the 1998 Annual Action Plan.

Whereas, The Community Development Policy Committee on July 28, 1997 approved the funding of activities noted below using funds anticipated to be available in 1998 known as reprogramming funds; and

Whereas, The Community Development Policy Committee approved the funding of activities noted below using funds anticipated to be available in 1998 known as reprogramming funds; and

Whereas, CCFN 970385 authorized the submission of a revised Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan for 1998 consolidated community development entitlement funding; and

Whereas, CCFN 970937 authorized the allocation of community development entitlement funding for 1998; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That these funds are appropriated to the Community Block Grant Administration which is authorized to:

- 1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;
- 2. Enter into subrecipient contracts as detailed in the grant budget; and be it

Further Resolved, That the Community Block Grant Administration is responsible for awarding subrecipient contracts for each of the 1998 approved outputs for Mandated/Essential Services hereby authorized as follows:

SERVICE PROVIDER CDBG HOME ESG

Department of Building Inspection 362,000 -0- -0- Health Department 65,000 0- -0- Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee 2,700,000 -0- -0- Milwaukee Christian Center 406,000 -0- -0- Community Advocates 188,001 -0- 70,631 Metropolitan Milwaukee Fair Housing Council, Inc. 70,000 -0- -0- Fair Lending Coalition, Inc. 100,000 -0- -0- Select Milwaukee, Inc. 38,000 -0- -0- Milwaukee Community Service Corps 120,000 -0- -0- La Causa, Inc. 29,000 -0- -0- ASHA Women of Color 58,000 -0- -0- Task Force on Family Violence, Inc. 103,000 -0- -0- Sojourner Truth House, Inc. 160,000 -0- 49,720 The Milwaukee Women's Center, Inc. 116,000 -0- 41,238 Daystar, Inc. 28,000 -0- 26,728

SERVICE PROVIDER CDBG HOME ESG

Southside Milwaukee Emergency Shelter, Inc. 113,000 -0- 46,965 The Salvation Army 0 -0- 70,549 Guest House of Milwaukee 77,000 -0- 91,129 Social Development Commission 98,000 -0- 92,278 YWCA of Greater Milwaukee 56,924 -0- 40,076 The Counseling Center of Milwaukee 26,000 -0- 19,139 Walker's Point Youth and Family Center 77,000 -0- 21,547

Unallocated (Shelters) 75 -0- -0- Totals 4,991,000 \$0 570,000

and, be it Further Resolved, That the Community Development Policy Committee shall recommend to the Common Council the awarding of funding for approved outputs to service providers where funds, if any, remain unallocated or unawarded as shown above; and be it

Further Resolved, That City departments/agencies requesting new positions, new equipment, out-of-town travel and mileage reimbursement, under the CDBG program, will be required to obtain separate Common Council approval as prescribed by normal City procedures; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these projects are required to submit budget and activity reports in amounts and according to any conditions approved by the Common Council and the Mayor attached to and made a part of this resolution and in conformance with File Number 74-92-5v to the Community Block Grant Administration and the City Comptroller for their review and approval; and be it

## File #: 971327, Version: 3

Further Resolved, That payments for CDBG costs incurred shall be paid in accordance with approved CDBG reimbursement policy based on the approval by the Community Block Grant Administration and City Comptroller of a Budget Forecast (CDA-51); and, be it

Further Resolved, That should HUD impose deficit reduction cuts and sequestrations in the 1998 CDBG Program Year, the Mayor and the Community Development Policy Committee shall have the authority to amend any or all projects proposed in this resolution in order to carry out the 1998 Program Year under the reductions imposed; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the authorization for the projects listed in this resolution are subject to the availability of 1998 Community Development Block Grant funds and the release of funds for this purpose by the Department of Housing and Urban Development and the availability of reprogramming dollars; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Block Grant Director of the Community Block Grant Administration is hereby authorized on behalf of the City and the Community Block Grant Administration, to execute, deliver, publish, file and record such documents, instruments, notices and records and to take such other actions as shall be necessary or desirable to implement the City's 1998 Community Development Program in accordance with the 1998 Annual Action Plan, including but not limited to the Community Block Grant Administration's determinations as to whether funds be awarded in the form of grants or loans, and determinations of payback provisions, interest rates, amortization schedules, collateral security requirements (if any), forgiveness of debt, and release of collateral; and, be it

Further Resolved, That except as modified by this resolution, the guidelines for handling the Community Development Block Grant Program set forth in Common Council File Number 74-92-5v is fully applicable to the 1998 Community Development Entitlement funding Program.

98RESME PS: 12/15/97